

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES MAPP,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC09-1838

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Chief-Assistant Attorney General
Bureau Chief,
Tampa Criminal Appeals
Florida Bar No. 238538

DONNA S. KOCH
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 865974
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813)287-7900
Facsimile: (813)281-5500

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
ISSUE I.....	5
FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE LACK OF WRITTEN NOTICE OF INTENT TO SEEK HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDER SENTENCING WAIVED THE ISSUE FOR APPELLATE REVIEW AND THE ALLEGED ERROR WAS NOT A SENTENCING ERROR FOR PURPOSES OF RULE 3.800(B).	
ISSUE II.....	13
FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING RESTITUTION WAIVED THE ISSUE FOR APPELLATE REVIEW AND THE ALLEGED ERROR WAS NOT A SENTENCING ERROR FOR PURPOSES OF RULE 3.800(B).	
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Ashley v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	8, 10, 11
<i>Brannon v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 2003)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	9
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 980 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 2008)	3
<i>Hope v. State</i> , 766 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	9
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 793 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	2
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 952 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007), <i>aff'd but criticed</i> , 983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008)	9
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008)	passim
<i>Judge v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000)	15
<i>Mapp v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 33 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	passim
<i>Massey v. State</i> , 589 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 609 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 1992)	10, 11
<i>O'Neill v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	2
<i>Pilon v. State</i> , 20 So. 3d 992 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	14

<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 34 So. 3d 207 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	14
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 764 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 2000)	7
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 735 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1999)	11
<i>Vann v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	12
<i>Warren v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d 218 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	14
<u>Rules</u>	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.140(3).....	9
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800.....	passim
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 775.084(3)(a)2, Fla. Stat.	8
